

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.565 OF 2011

ANEES COCKER

Petitioner (s)

Versus

SATYA NAM SHUKLA

Respondent (s)

O R D E R

This transfer petition was disposed of on 9th May, 2012, with a direction that the petition, being R.S. No.73 of 2009, titled Satya Nam Shukla v. Anees Cocker, pending before the Court of Civil Judge (Sr. Division), Barabanki, U.P., be transferred to the Family Court at Tees Hazari at Delhi.

Now this matter has been put up on the basis of Office Report dated 17th August, 2012, from which it appears that after the order was passed, a letter was received from Civil Judge (Sr. Division), Barabanki, U.P., stating that the suit, which was directed to be transferred, had already been dismissed earlier on 10th May, 2010, thereby rendering our order of 9th May, 2012, infructuous.

It is submitted on behalf of the wife that at the time of issuance of notice, it was mentioned that there was not much truth in the transfer petition. However, now the position is such that the order of 9th May, 2012, is required to be recalled. The order of 9th May, 2012, is accordingly, recalled, having regard to the fact that the suit had already stood dismissed before the said order was passed.

.....J.
(ALTAMAS KABIR)

.....J.
(J. CHELAMESWAR)

New Delhi,
September 24, 2012.

ITEM NO.2 COURT NO.2 SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.565 OF 2011

ANEES COCKER Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SATYA NAM SHUKLA Respondent(s)

(With office report for direction with letter dated 6.6.2012 of the Civil Judge, Barabanki, U.P.)

Date: 24/09/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Shomila Bakshi, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

This transfer petition was disposed of on 9th May, 2012, with a direction that the petition, being R.S. No.73 of 2009, titled Satya Nam Shukla v. Anees Cocker, pending before the Court of Civil Judge (Sr. Division), Barabanki, U.P., be transferred to the Family Court at Tees Hazari at Delhi.

Now this matter has been put up on the basis of Office Report dated 17th August, 2012, from which it appears that after the order was passed, a letter was received from Civil Judge (Sr. Division), Barabanki, U.P., stating that the suit, which was directed to be transferred, had already been dismissed earlier on 10th May, 2010, thereby rendering our order of 9th May, 2012, infructuous.

It is submitted on behalf of the wife that at the time of issuance of notice, it was mentioned that there was not much truth in the transfer petition. However, now the position is such that the order of 9th May, 2012, is required to be recalled. The order of 9th May, 2012, is accordingly, recalled, having regard to the fact that the suit had already stood dismissed before the said order was passed.

| (Chetan Kumar)
| Court Master

| | (Juginder Kaur)
| | Assistant Registrar

|